	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 1273 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S3/23/07
2	86th General Assembly Å Bill
3	Regular Session, 2007 SENATE BILL 983
4	
5	By: Senator Baker
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT RELATING TO FUNDING OF PUBLIC ART IN STATE
10	FUNDED FACILITIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
11	
12	Subtitle
13	RELATING TO FUNDING OF PUBLIC ART IN
14	STATE FUNDED FACILITIES.
15	
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
18	
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 13-8-207 is amended to read as follows:
20	13-8-207. Funds set aside.
21	(a) For each new state building for which total projected cost to
22	construct and equip the building is greater than two million dollars
23	(\$2,000,000) five million dollars (\$5,000,000), one-half percent (1/2%) or
24	less of the total projected cost may <u>shall</u> be set aside and designated within
25	the method of finance for the purchase or commission of art through the
26	Arkansas Public Art Program.
27	(b) One-half percent (1/2%) or less of the total projected cost of any
28	major capital improvement on a state building may <u>shall</u> be set aside and
29	designated within the method of finance for the purchase or commission of art
30	through the program, if the total projected cost of the capital improvement
31	is greater than two million dollars (\$2,000,000) <u>five million dollars</u>
32	<u>(\$5,000,000)</u> .
33	
34	/s/ Baker
35	APPROVED: 4/5/2007